
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
TUESDAY, 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair)  

Councillors Julia Hilton, Ian Hollidge, Paul Redstone and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosures by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda.  

 
5   Pension Board Minutes  (Pages 13 - 20) 

 
6   Governance Report  (Pages 21 - 58) 

 
7   Pensions Administration report  (Pages 59 - 68) 

 
8   Internal Audit Report - Pension Fund Administration - People, Processes and Systems 

2020/21  (Pages 69 - 96) 
 

9   Independent Auditor's (Grant Thornton) Report to those charged with governance and 
Annual Report 2020/21  (Pages 97 - 164) 
 

10   Employer Engagement Report  (Pages 165 - 168) 
 

11   Report of the Pension Board to the Pension Committee  (Pages 169 - 172) 
 

12   Risk Register  (Pages 173 - 184) 
 

13   Work programme  (Pages 185 - 200) 
 

14   Investment Report  (Pages 201 - 276) 
 

15   Any other non-exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

16   Exclusion of the public and press   
To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting for the remaining agenda 
item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be disclosure 
to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 



 

 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

17   Investment Report  (Pages 277 - 284) 
 

18   Breaches Log  (Pages 285 - 290) 
 

19   Employer Admissions and Cessations  (Pages 291 - 298) 
 

20   Independent Advisor Procurement Report  (Pages 299 - 324) 
 

21   Any other exempt items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 20 September 2021 
 
Contact Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481796 
Email: harvey.winder@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


 
 
 

 

PENSION COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 12 July 2021. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Gerard Fox (Chair) Councillors Sam Adeniji, 

Julia Hilton, Paul Redstone and David Tutt 
  

ALSO PRESENT   
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Russell Wood, Pensions Manager: Investment and Accounting 
David O'Hara, ISIO 
Andrew Singh, ISIO  
Willam Bourne, Independent Advisor 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
21 MINUTES  
 
21.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 22nd June 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
22.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
23 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
23.1 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
24 URGENT ITEMS  
 
24.1 There were no urgent items. 

 
25 INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  

 

25.1 The Committee considered a report requesting approval of the East Sussex Pension 

Fund’s (ESPF or the Fund) investment strategy and direction of travel for the Fund. 

25.2 The Committee’s discussion included the following key issues: 

 The Fund requires a rate of return of 3.7% to maintain its current size,
[...]
rivate Credit 5.0 

Diversified Credit 10.5 

Corporate Bonds - 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Index-Linked Gilts - 

Cash - 

 

3) delegate authority to the Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to take all 
necessary actions to give effect to the implementation of the above recommendation; 
and 

4) Request a report at the September Committee meeting setting out the specific oil and 
gas company holdings held by the Fund’s absolute return managers (Newton and 
Ruffer), identifying any of those companies still actively seeking new oil fields; the 
engagement activity undertaken by these managers, including what escalation 
measures they have in place if engagement does not work; and the potential cost to the 
Fund of full divestment over five years. 

 
26 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
26.1 The Committee considered its work programme. 

26.2 The Committee discussed the benefits of reducing the number of items on future 

agendas, particularly where they relate to areas of focus of the Pension Board, such as 

governance and employer engagement; or where they are being presented to the Committee ‘to 

note’ and could instead be circulated by email for information. The Committee was also in 

favour of using the call-over function for reports that require agreement but are not 

controversial, for example, policy documents that regulations require a new version is agreed 

every three years or when changes are made to it. This would enable the Committee to focus its 

time on more complex or controversial issues.  

26.3 The Committee agreed to: 

1) agree its work programme; and 

2) agree to let officers advise which reports currently listed as standing items should be 

considered less often by the Committee in future.  

 
27 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
27.1 The Committee RESOLVE to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the 
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
28 ENVIRONMENTAL SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
28.1 The Committee considered a report containing a review on the investment managers’ 

Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) activities. 

28.2     A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

28.3     The Committee RESOLVED to  agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 

 
29 INVESTMENT REPORT  
 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

29.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the investment activities 

undertaken by the Fund that are exempt in nature. 

29.2 A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute. 

29.3 The Committee RESOLVED to  agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair) 
 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Appendix 1
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

PENSION BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Board held at County Hall, Lewes on 14 September 
2021. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Ray Martin (Chair) Councillors Toby Illingworth, 

Stephen Osborn, Diana Pogson, Niki Palermo and 
Lynda Walker 

  

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Gerard Fox, Chair of the Pension Committee 
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions 
Tim Hillman, Pensions Manager - Employer Engagement 
Michael Burton, Pensions Manager - Governance and 
Compliance 
Paul Punter, Head of Pensions Administration 
Dave Kellond, Compliance and Local Improvement Partner 
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager 
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor 
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 
36 MINUTES  
 
36.1. The minutes of the meeting held on 1st June 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 

 

37 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

37.1. Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Tom Druitt. 

 

38 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

38.1. There were no disclosures of interest.  

 

39 URGENT ITEMS  

39.1. There were no urgent items  

 

40 PENSION COMMITTEE AGENDA  

40.1. The Pension Board considered a report containing the draft agenda of the Pension 

Committee meeting for 28th September 2021. 

40.2. The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

41 GOVERNANCE REPORT  

41.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on various governance workstreams 

completed and changes effecting the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) and East 

Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF or the Fund). 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

 

Regulatory change 

41.2. The Chair asked how the Department of Work and Pensions “Stronger Nudge” 

regulations could be explained to Members of the Fund.  

41.3. Michael Burton (MB) said that the Communications Working Group (CWG) would 

consider how best to inform members about the Regulations, however, this would most likely be 

at the time the Regulations are issued, as they are currently only out for consultation. 

Changes to the Pension Board and Committee 

41.4. The Board welcomed Cllr Toby Illingworth as a new employer representative of the 

Board following the resignation of Cllr Chris Collier. He explained he is a Wealden District 

Council councillor and has a professional background in finance.  

Abatement Policy 

41.5. Stephen Osborn (SO) asked whether the new abatement policy had been clearly 

communicated to employers. 

41.6. Sian Kunert (SK) said that it will appear in the new employer newsletter that is due to be 

issued after the Communications Working Group (CWG) meeting later today. It is also on the 

Fund website. In addition, the Pensions Administration Team (PAT) has been in contact with 

some of the members known to have been affected. 

Communica
[...]
on Team on the ABS results, particularly due to the 

difficulties caused by COVID-19; and 

3) request that details of the ABS performance be circulated to the Board by email.  

 

43 INTERNAL AUDIT  

43.1. The Board considered The Pension Fund Administration - People, Processes and 

Systems 2020/21 Internal Audit report. 

43.2. The Board RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

 

44 ENGAGEMENT REPORT  

44.1. The Board considered a report providing updates on employer engagement activities 

including communications and the collection of employer and member contributions up to June 

2021 which were due on 19 July 2021. 

44.2. The Board asked when BHCC may be added to i-Connect.  

44.3. Tim Hillman (TH) said it was hoped BHCC would be on the system by the end of the 

year. When BHCC eventually joins, an automatic comparison of data sets will be run and a data 

cleanse will be carried out. TH said this can be an arduous task, but the PAT is getting more 

proficient at it each time and from then on, the monthly data provided through iConnect will be 

more accurate. When East Sussex County Council was added to i-Connect, there were around 

1,000 such queries and BHCC should have a similar number. PP added that BHCC is keen to 

resolve its data issues and has committed to upgrading its payroll systems, including agreeing 

to cover the cost of adding i-Connect back in March 2021.  

44.4. LW agreed that the new website is much improved and clearer and more accessible 

than before, based on seeing a draft of it during the CWG. LW said clearly accessible answers 

on the website should help reduce officers’ workload by enabling people to find the answers to 

their queries without needing to contact someone. She asked whether people can still give 

feedback on the site’s accessibility when it is live. 

Page 17



 
 
 

 

44.5. TH confirmed that would be possible as the first step had been to move the old website 

information to the new format and the next st
[...]
ber. The proposal is to split the day into sections with breakout groups in the afternoon, 

rather than try to have it all take place in the morning. SK said this should improve attendance.  

47.3. The Chair asked about the recruitment of vacancies in the Pensions Team. SK said the 

Governance Compliance Team is fully recruited; there is a Pension Fund Accountancy role 

vacant in the Pensions Investment Team that has proved difficult to fill due to the pay grades of 

finance positions in local authorities; and 10 vacancies in the PAT, which are being reviewed to 

ensure they are graded properly before being advertised.   

Page 18



 
 
 

 

47.4. The Board RESOLVED to agree its work programme. 

 

48 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

48.1. The Board RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the 

remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be 

disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local 

Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business 

affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 

 

49 PENSION FUND BREACHES LOG  

 

49.1. The Board considered a report providing an update on the Fund’s Breaches Log. 

49.2. The Board RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report 

 

50 EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS AND CESSATIONS REPORT  

 

50.1. The Board considered an update on the latest admissions and cessations of employers 

within the Fund. 

50.2. The Board RESOLVED to note the report.  

 

 
The meeting ended at 12.15 pm. 
 
 
 
 
Ray Martin (Chair) 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Report to: Pension Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 September 2021 

By: Chief Finance Officer 
 

Title: Governance Report 
 

Purpose: To provide an update on various governance workstreams 
completed and changes effecting Local Government Pension 
Schemes and the East Sussex Pension Fund   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

The Pension Committee is recommended to: 

1) Note the latest changes in the regulatory environment 
2) Note the change in membership of the Pension Board and Committee 
3) Note the update on the work of the McCloud Working Group 
4) Approve the changes to the conflict of interest policy (Appendix 1) 
5) Note the changes to the abatement policy (Appendix 2) 
6) Approve the changes in relation to General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) on 

the Fund’s Privacy notices (Appendices 3 & 4) 

 

1. Background 

1.1 This report is brought to the Pension Committee to provide an update on the steps being 
taken to adopt good practice and ensure compliance with regulatory requirements for the East 
Sussex Pension Fund (the Fund or ESPF). 

1.2 This report outlines changes to Pension Fund policy for comment and approval.  

 

2.  Regulatory change 

2.1 In July 2021 the Department for Work and Pensions launched a consultation on proposed 

regulations connected to the Financial Guidance and Claims Act 2018. The new regulations are 

intended to require Trustees and Scheme Managers to point members towards appropriate 

guidance when seeking to exercise their pension freedoms.  

2.2 The so-called “stronger nudge” would apply to members aged 50 and over seeking to 

transfer out of the Fund. The consultation ended in September 2021 is available on the gov.uk 

website. Officers will update the Board and Committee with any changes to regulation resulting 

from this consultation when available. 

 

3.  Change to the Pension Board and Committee 

3.1  Following the Local Elections in May 2021 a member of the Pension Board, Cllr. Collier, 

was elected to the East Sussex County Council. Cllr. Collier was the  Borough and District 

Councils  Employer Representative on the Pension Board. 

3.2 Cllr. Collier resigned his position on the Pension Board following his change of role and the 

various 
[...]
not be taken as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for 
the application of sound business practices. We emphasise that it is management’s responsibility to 
develop and maintain sound systems of risk management, internal control and governance and for 
the prevention and detection of irregularities and fraud. Internal Audit work should not be seen as a 
substitute for management’s responsibilities for the design and operation of these systems.  
 

 

Page 96



Report to: Pension Committee 

Date: 28 September 2021 

By: Chief Financial Officer 

Title of report: Independent Auditor’s (Grant Thornton) Report to those 

charged with governance and Annual Report 2020/21 

Purpose of report: 

 

To present the Grant Thornton report to those charged with 

governance, and to report on anticipated unqualified audit 

opinion on the 2020/21 Pension Fund Accounts 

 

RECOMMENDATION – The Committee is recommended to:  

1) Note the draft Independent Auditor’s (Grant Thornton) report to those charged 

with governance on Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21 (Appendix 1);  

 

2) Approve the Pension Fund Accounts for inclusion in the authorities Accounts 

(Appendix 2). 

 

1. Background 

 

1.1 This report summarises the key findings arising from Grant Thornton’s (GT) audit 
work in relation to the East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF or the Fund), in compliance with 
the requirement for administering authorities to deliver an audit of the pension fund separate 
from East Sussex County Council’s (the Council) accounts. 
 
1.2 The accounts for the Fund are incorporated within the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts, with the East Sussex Pension Fund Annual Report 2020/21 due to the presented 
to the Pension Board and Pension Committee in November 2021. 
 
2. Supporting Information 
 
Accounting Requirements 

2.1 The Pension Fund financial statements should be prepared in accordance with 
proper accounting practices set out in the Code of practice on local authority account

Minutes of the meeting

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Pension Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 28 September
2021.

PRESENT

Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair); Councillors Julia Hilton,
Ian Hollidge, Paul Redstone and David Tutt

ALSO PRESENT

Ray Martin, Chair of the Pension Board
Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer
Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions
Paul Punter, Head of Pensions Administration
Dave Kellond, Compliance and Local Improvement Partner
Michael Burton, Pensions Manager - Governance and
Compliance
Nigel Chilcott, Audit Manager
Danny Simpson, Principal Auditor
William Bourne, Independent Adviser
David O'Hara, ISIO
Andrew Singh, ISIO
Martin Jenks, Senior Scrutiny Adviser
Harvey Winder, Democratic Services Officer

30.

MINUTES

30.1

The Committee RESOLVED to:

1) agree the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2021 were a correct record subject to
adding a clarification to minute 25.3, bullet point 2 as follows: “the recommendation is to divest
from the top 200 companies identified as the Carbon Underground 200 List, i.e., the top 100 oil
& gas and top 100 coal publicly traded fossil fuel reserve holders globally ranked by the
potential carbon emissions content in their reported reserves.”
2) clarify that the report requested under 25.5 should include a request for confirmation whether
the two Absolute Return managers could meet their long-term investment strategy objectives if
they were to divest from their current fossil fuel holdings.
31.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

31.1

There were no apologies for absence.

32.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS

32.1 Cllr Tutt declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest in item 10 as the Leader of
Eastbourne Borough Council.
33.

URGENT ITEMS

33.1

There were no urgent items

34.

PENSION BOARD MINUTES

34.1 The Pension Committee considered the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on
14th September 2021.
34.2

The Board RESOLVED to note the minutes.

35.

GOVERNANCE REPORT

35.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on various governance
workstreams completed and changes effecting the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)
and East Sussex Pension Fund (ESPF or the Fund).
35.2 It was clarified that all contracts for external advisers include a requirement for the
external adviser to notify the Fund of any conflicts of interest. There is confidence that external
advisers are compliant with this requirement, for example, Isio has a strict internal process in
place to report any conflicts as soon as they arise. The Committee suggested the requirement
to sign off a conflict of interest form on an annual basis would bring external advisers in line with
Councillors, Board members and employees.
35.3

The Committee RESOLVED to:

1) Note the report;
2) Approve the changes to the conflict of interest policy (Appendix 1) subject to the addition
of a requirement that external advisers should submit an annual conflict of interest form;
and
3) Approve the changes in relation to General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) on the
Fund’s Privacy notices (Appendices 3 & 4)

36.

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION REPORT

36.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update to the Pension Committee on
matters relating to Pensions Administration activities.
36.2


The Committee’s discussion included the following key issues:
The Pensions Administration Team (PAT) has around 7-9 vacancies out of a Team of 35
Full Time Equivalent posts. The portion of the team focussed on business-as-usual work
has only a couple of vacancies, with the majority of the vacancies falling in the project
side of the team. The PAT had support from Surrey County Council, through the old
Orbis arrangement up until the end of June but is now in the position of needing to
outsource some one-off projects.. The vacancies have not affected the Team’s ability to
deliver the Annual Benefit Statement (ABS) project and maintain service levels at the
standard set out in its Key Performance Indicators (KPIs), however, the PAT is aware of

the risks vacancies pose to the service and is very focussed on filling these posts by the
end of the year.


East Sussex County Council (ESCC) needs a contract in place with Mercer in order for it
to complete the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) Reconciliation project. This is
because Mercer’s existing contract was with Orbis, for the six local authorities Orbis
provided pensions administration for, and Mercer cannot divulge scheme data to an
‘outside organisation’, which ESCC would be under the current contract. Mercer initially
rejected ESCC’s standard contract and ESCC rejected Mercer’s, however, it is expected
that agreement will be reached in the next few weeks.



The PAT queried around 2,500 points of member data sent through from employers
during the most recent ABS, around 20% of data received, and went back with queries
to around 60 employers. It is expected that once all employers are on iConnect, there
will be far fewer issues. There are also a number of employees listed on the system as
casuals with no earning for the year who will be removed from the system before the
next issuing of the ABS. The Pension Board and Committee will consider at the next
meetings in November whether the fact 100% of ABS were not issued by the deadline
constitutes a breach of regulations that needs to be reported to the Pensions Regulator.

36.3

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

37.

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT - PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - PEOPLE,
PROCESSES AND SYSTEMS 2020/21

37.1 The Committee considered The Pension Fund Administration - People, Processes and
Systems 2020/21 Internal Audit report.
37.2

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

38.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S (GRANT THORNTON) REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED
WITH GOVERNANCE AND ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21

38.1 The Committee considered by Grant Thornton (Independent Auditor) to those charged
with governance, and to report on anticipated unqualified audit opinion on the 2020/21 Pension
Fund Accounts.
38.2 It is recommended that no further actions are taken in regard to the issue whereby the
discrepancy between the Fund Custodian’s estimated value of illiquid funds as at the end of
quarter 3 and the outturn value at quarter 4 reported by the fund manager is causing an
immaterial breach. This method of reporting external valuations of the Fund’s asset classes in
the accounts is standard practice elsewhere and is part of Chartered Institute of Public Finance
and Accountancy (CIPFA) best practice. It is also a common occurrence, and whilst large this
time may in future be a lower value if the value of illiquid assets increases by less than 1% of
the value of the Fund over the Quarter, i.e., approximately £41m – although as more assets are
moved into this class, the chance of a material breach increases. Grant Thornton advised a
note could be added to the accounts to explain that the latest available value will always be a
Quarter behind the final report, and it is recommended this is the extent of the action that should
be taken.
38.3

The Committee RESOLVED to:

36.
1) Note the draft Independent Auditor’s (Grant Thornton) report to those charged with
governance on Pension Fund Accounts 2020/21 (Appendix 1);
37.
2) Approve the Pension Fund Accounts for inclusion in the authorities Accounts
(Appendix 2).

39.

EMPLOYER ENGAGEMENT REPORT

39.1 The Committee considered a report providing updates on employer engagement
activities including communications and the collection of employer and member contributions up
to June 2021 which were due on 19 July 2021.
39.2

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

40.

REPORT OF THE PENSION BOARD TO THE PENSION COMMITTEE

40.1 The Committee considered a report on the completed work by the Pension Board over
the previous year.
40.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report from the Pension Board which covers the
work completed in year.
41.

RISK REGISTER

41.1

The Committee considered the Fund’s Risk Register.

41.2

The Committee’s discussion included the following key issues:



There should be a risk added relating to trading issues resulting from the completion of
Brexit, for example, border risks such as Northern Ireland; labour shortages; and
inflation of food prices.



The ESPF is far more advanced in how it has structured its portfolio to mitigate climate
change risk compared to other Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) and has
done significant work to lobby government through the Institutional Investors’ Group on
Climate Change (IIGCC). Further examination of the risk of climate change to the Fund,
however, is necessary and this is due to be undertaken in the new year via climate
scenario modelling. This will help determine the Fund’s best strategy for mitigating risk
and the risk register will be updated following this work. This piece of work will look at
the impact of various models of temperature change on the financial markets and how
this could affect the value of companies that the Fund is invested in, via its fund
managers, and the time period over which it will pose a risk. Climate modelling is
complex and the Fund’s officers are currently liaising with organisations about the best
approach to undertaking this work, including speaking to fund managers about how they
approached climate modelling that allowed them to publish their Taskforce for Carbon
related Financial Disclosure (TCFD) statements.



There are also potential risks to the Fund from climate change indirectly, for example,
the cost to the Fund through its exposure to commercial property and the potential need
over the next 15 years to retrofit these assets to meet any national target to decarbonise
the economy.

41.3 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the Risk Register subject to officers considering
the addition of the following:
1) a risk around the transition to new trading arrangements; and
2) a review of the climate change following the climate scenario modelling.

42.

WORK PROGRAMME

42.1

The Committee considered its work programme.

42.2

The Committee RESOLVED to agree its work programme.

43.

INVESTMENT REPORT

43.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the investment activities
undertaken by the Fund.
43.2

The Committee’s discussion included the following key issues:



Isio is monitoring Longview’s performance closely, however, their performance is not
unexpected as their portfolio does less well when technology stocks are high and
interest rates are low. The fund manager has had a couple of senior team changes and
a junior member left too, which is not a problem at the moment, however, if there are
further departures there could be a need for a review of the situation.



WHEB has underperformed due to not holding sectors like oil and gas that have
performed well in the past Quarter. WHEB’s benchmark is the MSCI World global equity
index. Wellington is using the same benchmark and has not performed as poorly, which
shows that despite both being chosen as global impact funds that tilt away from fossil
fuels, they have different stock selections, which is beneficial for the risk exposure of the
Fund.



The UBS infrastructure fund has performed poorly in the past quarter in part due to the
fine imposed on Southern Water, which comprises a substantial element of the fund in
which ESPF has £30m invested. Since its inception, the performance of the fund has
been 4.3%, which is lower than many other funds in the portfolio. The strength of the
secondary infrastructure market at the moment is very buoyant and the Fund could
conceivably sell the UBS infrastructure fund without needing to provide much of a
discount.



UBS are due to set up an index run by Osmosis within the ACCESS pool and transfer
the ESPF’s passive market cap fund into it, as agreed by the ESPF in June. Osmosis
has been working with UBS to come up with a solution where UBS remains the manager
within the ACCESS Passive offering, in accordance with the requirements of LGPS
pooling, whilst using the Osmosis index to ensure ESPF gets the exposure it wants.
However, there have been delays to this process and issues remaining between both
parties that means that it will not be completed during October as planned. Further
discussions between ESPF, UBS, Osmosis and Isio may be needed to continue to move
the process forward.



The ACCESS pool has commissioned Minerva to develop a high-level set of
Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) principles for all of the 11 LGPS funds in
the ACCESS pool to sign up to. There is confidence these will not be lowest common
denominator principles and that individual funds generally appear to want to improve
their current ESG commitments. ESPF will not need to replace its own ESG investment
principles with those of the ACCESS pool if they are less robust.



All LGPS funds remain sovereign entities but are expected by the Ministry of Housing
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) to make any new investments within
their pooled fund unless investing in the pooled fund would compromise the fund’s
investment principles, or prevent it from achieving its investment strategy, and there is
an asset type or product that is only available outside of the pool. Evidence would also
need to be supplied that any outside investment is not too costly, or will not take too long
to divest from should a similar product become available within the pool. ACCESS is not
as developed as other pools, so the Fund took this approach of investing outside the
pool when it invested in the ESG focussed equity funds WHEB, Wellington and
Storebrand, as ACCESS had no equivalent products within its sub-funds. The MHCLG
would also expect individual Funds to influence investments within their pools as a first
course of action so that they are able to fulfil their investment strategies and deliver
economies of scale through pooling. To this end, there is some evidence that other
funds in the ACCESS pool may be interested in the global impact funds that ESPF
invested in.



The Statement of Responsible Investment Principles (SRIP) must be refreshed each
year to reflect any decisions taken during the year, however, it is not possible to review
in full each year. The Committee discussed reviewing the SRIP on a triennial basis
starting from the completion of the triennial valuation of the Fund, the climate simulation
work, and the agreement of the ACCESS ESG principles. This work is expected to be
completed by the end of 2022.

43.3

The Committee RESOLVED to:

1) note the report; and
2) Approve the changes to the Investment Strategy Statement (appendix 4); and
3) Agree to review the Statement of Responsible Investment Principles (SRIP) on a
triennial basis from the end of 2022.

44.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

44.1 The Committee RESOLVED to exclude the public and press from the meeting for the
remaining agenda item on the grounds that if the public and press were present there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information as specified in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended), namely information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).
45.

INVESTMENT REPORT

45.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on the investment activities
undertaken by the Fund.

45.2

A summary of the discussion is set out in an exempt minute.

45.3

The Committee RESOLVED to agree actions which are set out in an exempt minute.

46.

BREACHES LOG

46.1

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the Fund’s Breaches Log.

46.2

The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report

47.

EMPLOYER ADMISSIONS AND CESSATIONS

47.1 The Committee considered an update on the latest admissions and cessations of
employers within the Fund.
47.2

The Committee RESOLVED to note the report.

48.

INDEPENDENT ADVISOR PROCUREMENT REPORT

48.1 The Committee considered a report providing an update on progress of the procurement
of an Independent advisor for the Pension Committee.
48.2

The Committee RESOLVED to agree the recommendations as set out in the report

The meeting ended at 2.32 pm.

Councillor Gerard Fox (Chair)

